Valuation difference   3,261,742  1,518,870  1,742,872

Deferred tax   (600,071)

Initial goodwill   2,820,749

Total initial consolidation difference   3,963,550

Goodwill after various adjustments recognized in 2009   2,820,166

The impairment test performed in 2020 (as it is the case each year) did not reveal any impairment loss.

The Group business plan used for this test included the projected cash flows of the Sanef and Sapn concessionaires

through the end of their concession, and the flows of dividends from A’Liénor’s concession, through 2065. Cash

flows were discounted at the average weighted cost of capital and reflects the forecast breakdown between equity

and debt for the period in question.

The Group carried out sensitivity tests in respect of goodwill, based on discount rate and cash flow assumptions.

The tests showed that a 50-base point increase in the discount rate or a 3% decrease in annual cash flows would

not result in any impairment of goodwill.

4.12. Intangible assets

Gross amount

(In € thousands)

January 1,

2020
Additions Disposals

Changes in

consolidation

scope and

other (*)

December 31,

2020

Purchased software  95,144  5,252   1,747  102,143

Other intangible assets  3,843   3,843

Concession intangible assets  11,640,045  136,456   (11,019)  11,765,482

TOTAL  11,739,032  141,708   (9,271)  11,871,469

(*)Reclassification with tangible assets

Gross amount

(In € thousands)

January 1,

2019
Additions Disposals

Changes in

consolidation

scope and

other

December 31,

2019

Purchased software  89,719  5,532 (352)  245  95,144

Other intangible assets  3,843   3,843

Concession intangible assets  11,414,352  210,262   15,431  11,640,045

TOTAL  11,507,914  215,794 (352)  15,676  11,739,032

HIT Group – consolidated financial statements – December 31, 2020

 28

Amortization

(In € thousands)

January 1,

2020
Additions Disposals

Changes in

consolidation

scope and

other

December 31,

2020

Purchased software (78,443) (4,841)   (83,285)

Other intangible assets (3,844)   (1) (3,845)

Concession intangible assets (7,112,144) (351,364)   (7,463,509)

TOTAL (7,194,431) (356,205)   (1) (7,550,638)

Amortization

(In € thousands)

January 1,

2019
Additions Disposals

Changes in

consolidation

scope and

other

December 31,

2019

Purchased software (74,937) (3,853)  352 (5) (78,443)

Other intangible assets (3,843)   (1) (3,844)

Concession intangible assets (6,779,923) (332,222)   (7,112,144)

TOTAL (6,858,703) (336,075)  352 (5) (7,194,431)

Net amount

(In € thousands)

January 1,

2020

December

31, 2020

Purchased software  16,701  18,859

Other intangible assets (1) (2)

Concession intangible assets  4,527,901  4,301,974

TOTAL  4,544,601  4,320,831

Net amount

(In € thousands)

January 1,

2019

December

31, 2019

Purchased software  14,782  16,701

Other intangible assets () (2)

Concession intangible assets  4,634,429  4,527,901

TOTAL  4,649,211  4,544,600

Works signed but not yet executed amounted to €167,214 thousand as of December 31, 2020 and

€137,639 thousand as of December 31, 2019. These works concern primarily intangible assets.

HIT Group – consolidated financial statements – December 31, 2020

 29

4.13. Property, plant and equipment

Gross amount

(In € thousands)

January 1,

2020
Additions Disposals

Changes in

consolidation

scope and

other (*)

December 31,

2020

Concession operating assets  811,690  32,594 (20,317)  4,411  828,378

Other companies’ assets  4,205  113   (414)  3,904

TOTAL  815,895  32,707 (20,317)  3,997  832,282

(*)Reclassification with intangible assets

Gross amount

(In € thousands)

January 1,

2019
Additions Disposals

Changes in

consolidation

scope and

other

December 31,

2019

Concession operating assets  791,172  39,413 (29,955)  11,060  811,690

Other companies’ assets  7,556  170 (193) (3,328)  4,205

TOTAL  798,728  39,583 (30,148)  7,732  815,895

Amortization

(In € thousands)

January 1,

2020
Additions Disposals

Changes in

consolidation

scope and other

December 31,

2020

Concession operating assets (630,178) (44,109)  15,344  4,110 (654,834)

Other companies’ assets  1,026 (312)   (4,110) (3,396)

TOTAL (629,152) (44,421)  15,344   (658,230)

Amortization

(In € thousands)

January 1,

2019
Additions Disposals

Changes in

consolidation

scope and other

December 31,

2019

Concession operating assets (608,465) (39,197)  21,303 (3,816) (630,180)

Other companies’ assets (2,671) (310)  188  3,819  1,026

TOTAL (611,136) (39,507)  21,490  3 (629,154)

Net amount

(In € thousands)

January 1,

2020

December 31,

2020

Concession operating assets  181,512  173,544

Other companies’ assets  5,231  509

TOTAL  186,743  174,053

Net amount January 1,

2019

December 31,

2019
(in € thousands)

Concession operating assets  182,707  181,512

Other companies’ assets  4,885  5,231

TOTAL  187,593  186,743

HIT Group – consolidated financial statements – December 31, 2020

 30

4.14. Current and non-current financial assets

4.14.1. Carrying amount of financial assets by accounting category

The financial assets reported in the tables below exclude “Trade and other accounts receivable” (note 4.15) and

“Cash and cash equivalents” (note 4.16).

Non-current financial assets

Non current financial assets

(In € thousands)

December 31, 2020 – Carrying amount

Amortized cost
Fair value through

Equity

Fair value through

Profit and loss

Carrying

amount

Non-consolidated affiliates   805  805

Loans to equity investments  797   797